
MODEL M K-370

TILE SAW

OWNER'S MANUAL

PARTS LIST &

OPERATING

INSTRUCTIONS

M(<k.
WARNING:

• FOR YOUR OWN SAFETY READ INSTRUCTION

MANUAL BEFORE OPERATING SAW.

• WEAR EYE PROTEC:TION.

• USE SpLAsH HOOD I_OR EVERY OPERATION

FOR WHICH IT CAN BE USED.

• DISCONNECT SAW BEFORE SERVICING, WHEN

CHANGING CUTTING WNEEI.S;_ AHD CUF.J.HING÷

• USE TOOL ONLY WITH SMOOTH EDG;E OUTTING

WHEELS FREE OF OPENINGS AND GROOVES;,

• REPLACE DAMAGED CUTTING WHEEL BEFORE

OPERATING.

PLEASE RECORD THE SERIAL NUMBER

(LOCATED ON THE COVER POST CASTING) OF

YOUR SAW IN THIS BLOCK.

SERIALINIJ M RI='P I

FOR YOUR WARRANTY TO BE EFFECTIVE,

COMPLETE THE WARRANTY CARD (INCLUDE

THE SERIAL NUMBER) AND MAIL IT IN AS

SOON AS POSSIBLE.

ManualPart No.156760
Revision8/99



_-wFear_'_s
Mo_
CuuJngHead
War.w- Ree.}Jl_l,_ Sys_enl

Unpaak_andprepa_t_

l_hng the_ung H_
Insr.alIing_h_Blade
I_ll_ the War_r Pump
EW_ P,equ_
L_t MeU'cd

Sawi_I Opers_

Ta/_IeMarkings
Maw_n=_ce
Tr_ Shoot%
Ol_w_alAcce_s=_es
PartsLis_

_d_ Ww

Re_rned Mer_t_l_e Pol_'y

-III
w

pg 1-2

Pg2"3

Poe
pg3-5

pg5-6

pg 6
pg7
pg7
pge-9
pg.e
ba_ c(wer
backcover

IMPORTANTSAFETYINSTRUCTIONSFORTHEMK-370 TILESAW

Far yam".fete, reid all i_at_ioul
These safety precautionsshouldbe followedat all times. Failure to fellow these safety
precautionscouldresult in injury to yourselfend others. Safety is a combinationof operator
commonsense and alertness at all times whenthe saw is beingused,

• KEEPGUARDSIN PLACEand inworkingorder,

• REMOVEADJUSTINGKEYSAND WRENCHES,Form habit of checkingto see that keysand
adjustingwrenchesare removed from tool before turning it on.

• KEEPWORK AREACLEAN,Cluttered areas andbenches invite accidents,

• DON'TUSEIN DANGEROUSENVIRONMENT,Don't use power tools in dampurwet locations,
or exposethem to rain. Keepwork area well lighted.

• KEEPCHILDRENAWAY All visitors shouldbe kept safe distancefromwork area.

• MAKEWORKSHOPKID PROOFwith padlocks,master switches, or byremovingstarter keys.

• DON'TFORCETOOL. it willdo the job better and safer at the rate for which it was designed,

• USE RIGHTTOOL.Don't force tool or attachment to do a jobfor which it was notdesigned,

• USE PROPEREXTENSIONCORD. Make sure your extension cord is in goodcondition,When
usingan extensioncord. be sure to use oneheaW enoughto carry th@co[rent your productwill
draw. An undersized cord wdl cause a drop _n hne voltage resulting =n k_ssof power and
overheatingExtensionCords Table1 shows the correctsize to use dependingoncordlengthand
nameplate ampere rating, if in doubt,use the next heaviergage, ll_e smaller the gage number,
the heavier the cord,

• WEAR PROPERAPPAREL,Do not wear loose clothing, gloves, neckties, rings, bracelets, or other iewelry which mayget

caughtin moving parts, Nonalipfootwear is recommendec[ Wear protective hair covering to containlong hair.

• ALWAYSUSE SAFETYGLASSES.Also use face or dust mask if cutting operation is dusty. Everydayeyeglassesonly have
impact resistant lenses, they are NOTsafely glasses.

• SECUREWORK. Use clampsor a vice to holdwork when practical. It's safer than usingyour handand it frees bothhands
tooperatetool,

• DON'T OVERREACH.Keep proper footing andbalance at all times.

• MAINTAIN TOOLSWITH CARE. Keep tools sharp and clean for best and safest performance. Fellow instnJCt_onsfor
lubricatingand changing accessories.

• DISCONNECTTOOLSbefore servicing;whenchangingaccessories,suchas blades,bits, cotters, and the like.

• REDUCETHERISK OFUNINTENTIONALSTARTING,Make sure switch is inoff positionbefore plugging in.

• USE RECOMMENDEDACCESSORIES.Consult the owner's manual far recommended accessories.Theuse of improper
accessories may causerisk of injury to persons.

• NEVER STANDON TOOL.Serious injurycouldoccur if the tool is tipped of if the cutting tool is unintentionallycontectod.

• CHECKDAMAGEDPARTS.Before further use of the tool. a guard or otherpart that is damagedshouldbecarefullychecked
to determine that it willoperate properlyand perform its intended function - checkfor alignmentof movingparts,bindingof
moving parts, breakageof parts mounting, and any other conditionsthat may affect its operation. A guard or otherpart
that s Damaged shouldbe properly repairedor rep|aced.

• DIRECTIONOF FEED.Feedwork intoa blade or cutter against the direction of rotation of the blade or cutter only.

• NEVER LEAVETOOL RUNNINGUNAI'TENDED.TURN POWEROFF,Don't leave tool until it comesto a completestop,

• SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS.

Safety Messages

A safety message informs you about potentialhazards that could hurt you or others. Each safetymessage is precededby
one of the three words:Danger, Warning, or Caution

YouWILL be KILLEDor SERIOUSLYiniured if youdon't follow insrz'uct_ons.

YouCANbe KILLEDor SERIOUSLYinjured if youdon't follow insr.ructions.

YouCANbe injured ff you don't follow instructions,

Additional information as to the nature of the hazard is provided by the following Hazard

Symbolswhich appeenthroughoutthe manual in conjunctionwithsafety messagealertsymbols.



Hazard Symbols

Never touch electrical wires or componentowhilethe motor is rL_ning. E_posed.frayed or wornelectricalmotor and/or water
pump wiring can be sourcesof electricalshockwhichcouldcausesevere injury or burns,

Before plugging the equipment into an electricaloutlet, ensure that the ON/OFF switch is in the "OFF' positionto prevent
accidentalsr,arting.Unplugunit before performinganyserviceopera,on.

Keep hands, feet, hair. and clothing awayfrom allmoving parts to prevent ]niury. Never operate the motor withcovers, shrouds,
or guards removed.

damage prevention messages

Other importantmessages that are designed to help prevent damage to your MK Diamond 370 tile saw, other property, or
the environment are preceded by the word. "notice."

I_ Your MK-370 _qleSaw or other property couldbe damaged if you don't fellow instructions,

California Proposition 65 Message

Sawing anddrilling generates dust. Excessiveairborne particfes may cause ir_r_rJanto eyes,skin
andrespiratory tract, Toavoid breathing impairment alwaysemploy dust controlsand protoction

suitable to the material being saws or drilled. In accordancewith OSHA [29 CF8 Part 1910.12001. DiamondBlades improperly
used are dangerous. Complywith American National Standards Institute Safety Code 87.1 and OccupationalSafety and Health
Ac_ covering: Speed, Safety Guards, Flanges, Mounting Procedures, General Operating Rules. Handleing, Storage andGeneral
Machine Conditions.

Safety Label Locations

Safety labels are located accordingto the drawing below. The labels contain important safety information. Pleaseread them
carefully. These labels ere considered a permanent part of your sow. If a labelcomesoff or becomes hard to read. contactMK

Diamond or your dealer for replacement.
item Location

_. "--=-"_l G5 Motor__ DOSCI'ip_oo raM#
General safety warnings 155606

f x _._ G3 Motor Receptacle warning label 154822

G2 Motor GFCIWarning label 155678

Saw Features

2

7 inch (178mm) blade capacity
The MK-370 _le Sow is a versatilecur,r.ingmachinedesigned to use diamond blades. Its funcuon is to cut
a variety of materials to include ceramics and certain types of stone. The MK-370 is compactand
lighweight, and incorporetos features found on larger progfessional models. This saw is engineeredas a
self-contained unit consisting of a powerful universal motor, removeable water reservoir and water
recirculating system, and quality diamond blade. The motor operates on standard 115V current, and the
water pump is convenientlyenergizedby the motor.

Motor
The MK-370 features a powerful right angledrive universalmotor with the following specifications:

115V 50/60Hz 1/3 Horsepower
60 Amp 5,500 RPM
Maintenance free sealedpinion shaft and gear assembly

The heaw-duty pinion shaft and gear assemblyare permanently lubricated and sealed within the gear box.

The 7 inch (178mml blade capacityyieldsa depth of cur,of 1-3/4". The hinged blade guard allowseasyblade
changes.



Table
Built ofruggedcompositemateriaJ, theone-piecatable allowSfor the cutting of 12" [305rnm] Uieend diagonallycuts 8" (203mmL

Thestnuct_ralsteel frarne of the MK-370 provideshighstrengthand ridgiLy,whilekeepingweight to a minimum. TheMK-370 is
very portableat 29 poundsand anoverallsizeof 28% x 21"W x 25"H.
we_r S_m
Thewater systemof the MK-370 consistsof s thermoplasticwater reservoir ande submersiblerecirculating_urnp that connects
to water tubes in thebladeguardin order to provide a conUnueussupplyof water to both sidesof the blade.1hewater reservoir
willnet rust or peel and is easy to clean.

Unpacking and Preparation

Carefully opencarton, Removethe accessorypack. Lift the saw out of the cartonby the pan. end place onto a levelworksurface.
Open the accessorypack, and checkeach item with the contents list and illustrationbelow, making certain that ell items ere
accounted for and in goodconditionbefore discardinganypackingmaterial If there are any missingor damagedparrs, cell our
toll free number 1-(800)_21-5830 or (31O)539-5221 for insmJctionsbefore proceeding with the assembly.

Contentsof carton:Saw FrameAssemblyandAccessoryPack

initial Assembly

_ery Packcautal==

owners pump warranty splash 7" tile blade
_r_._l manual card g_rd

curinghead waterpump

bladenut;wrench bladeshaft wrench wingscrew washer fence

_ mb end msta
Fo your own s ety and protection, do not attempt to operate this saw unrJI it is completely asse led " ed

according to the instructions. Read
Loosenthe davies knob [pert# B3f andwing nut [pert# BS) on the blade guard. Raisethe endunderstand the capebUitlesof the

blade guard to its highest position end retighten the
Installing the Cutting Head wing nut. Place flanges @ end diamond blade _ onto

Removethe three screws [part# G4) fromthe mounting flangeof the frame assemblyendset them aside. Fromthe Cuu;ing
Head. loosen the davies knob[part# B3} andremove the wingnut [part# 85] on the bladeguard. Remove the bladeguard
and set _t aside. With the Cutting Head. align the three screw holesof it's casting [part# G1) with the mounting screws
through the castinginto the saw frame and retighten. Reinstatl the blade guardand connectthe vinylwater hose to thebrass
fittinglocatedon the blade guard.

Installing the Blade

Loosenthe davies knob {part# B3) andwingnut [part# 851 onthe blade guard.Raisethe
bladeguard to its highest positionand retighten the wing nut. Loosenand removethe
blade shaft nut [part# H6) & outsideblade flanges (part# H5] and set them eside. Place
the diamondblade onto the motor shaft against the inside flange. Ensurethat the
rotation arrow (stamped onto the steel core of the blade) points "counter-clockwise"
when viewedfrom the blade side of the saw. Place the outer blade flangeagainst the
blade and tighten the blade shaft nut onto the threaded shaft. DONOT OVERTIGHTEN
repoeidon the blade guard end tighten fittings. At;tach splash guard to back of blade
guardwith wingscrewand washer provided.

Installing the Water Pump
The endof the water hose [lying inthe water pan) has e 3,B" diameter vinylsleeve attached. Affix this 3iB" sleeveonto the
spout of the water pump. usingthe plastic adapter provided.Place the pump anywherein the water pan. Routethewater

pumppower cord through the slot la the sideof the table as shown.Fillthe pan with cleanwater: and ensure that thewater

levelis abovethe intakeport of the pump It is very important to keep thepump'sintakeport underwater duringoperations.
Anyair introducedto the pump couldcausean interruptionof water flow.Thispump is fully submersible,andyoumaywmh
to place it adjacentto your saw in a bucketof water to providea continuousflow of clean water to your blade (thishelps

extend the lifeof bothbladeand pump).Connect the plugendof the water pump into the water pumpreceptaclelocatedon

the motor. The pump is activated by the ON/Off switch on the electricmotor: 3



] This pumpraduines the use of a GreundFaultCimuitInten'u_ter.Toreducerisk ofelectrioshouk,connect thesowm a Ground

x_ I FaultCircuit Interrupter outJetwhenoperating the sawwith the pump pluggedinto the 3-pole receptacle on mcten See the

L..___ pump manualend informationaltags enclosedseparatelyfor erl pump information,

_ ShackHazard. For replacement pump,use onlyidenticalpump,MK model PES-IO0. part# 155967.

_ Do not run the pump dry,Also be sure to disconnectand remove the water pump whenout_ing dry.

Electrical Requirements and Grounding Instructions

The MK-370 die sew is wired for 115V. singlephase operation, and draws 5,3 emps at 115V, This is not a large load, however
if the machine is operated on any circuit that is alreadycloseto it's capacity, the circuitbreaker maybe tripped, If this occurs.
eliminate other loads from the circuit,A separatecircuitprotectedby a 20 amp breaker is ideal. If other loads do not existand
powerfailurestil occurs,havethe circui_inspectedby e qualifiedeleven. If a generer_ris ur_d.use onereted at 3.5Kwn_num.

This tootmust be grounded. In the eventof a malfunction or breakdown,groundingprovidesa path of least resistance for electric
I _ I current to reduce the risk of electricshock.This tool is equippedwith an electriccord havingan equipment-groundingconductor

end e groundingplug.Theplugmust be pluggedintoe matching outlet that is properly instelledand grounded in accurdencowith
all local codes andordinances.

• Do not modifythepbg provided- if it willnotfit theoLcJet,havetheproperoutletinstalledby a quaSfiadelectrician.
• Improper cannect_enof the equipment - groundingconductorcan result in a risk of electric shock. The conductorwith the
insulationhaving,an outer surface that is green,withor withoutyellowstripes, is the equipmentgroundingconductor,If repair or
replacement of the electric cord or plug is necessary,donot connectthe equipment- groundingconductor to a liveterminal.
• Check with a qualified electricianor servicepersonnelif the grounding instructions are not completelyunderstood,or if in doubt
as to whether the tool is properly grounded,
• Use only3-wire extensioncords that have 3-preng grounding plugs and 3-pole receptacles that accept the tool's plug.
• Repair or replace damaged or worn cord immediately, SeeTable1 for proper extensioncord gage requirements.

This tool is intendedfor use on a circuitthat has anoutlet that looks like the one illustrated in Sketch A in Figure 1. l_e tool has
a grounding plug that looks like the plug illustrated in Sketoh A in Figure 1. A temporary adapter, which lookslike the adapter
illustrated in Sketches 8 and C, may beused to connect this plug to a 2_ole receptacle asshown in Sketch B if a properlygrounded
outlet is not available, The temporary adaptershouldbe used only when a properly grounded outlet is not available,The tempur_/
adaptershouldbeused only until a properly grounded ourJetcan be installed by a qualified electrician, The green-colored rigid ear,
lug, and the like, extendingfrom the adaptermust beconnectedte a permanent ground such as a properlygroundedoutlet box.

Use of a temporary adapter is not permitted in Canada.

Additionally, the water pump requires the use of a GroundFaultCircuit Interrupten Therefore, when using the water pumpplugged
into the water pumpreceptacle, this tool must be plugged into a properlyinstalled and groundedGroundFaultCircuitInterrupter
outlet, likethe one illustratedinSketch D inFigure1. If a Ground FaultCircuit Interrupter outlet is not available, MK Diamondhas
available, as an accessory item, a plug - in GroundFault Circuit Interrupter that may be pluggedinto a properly installed and
grounded 3-pole outlet. See Sketch E inFigure 1.

Metal

r,=_ Screw _ Adapter

Pin (A) Outlet Box (B) (C) (O) (E)



Extension Cords

Use onlyextensioncordsthat are intendedfor outdooruse.Theseextensioncords are identifiedby s maddngof, "Acceptablefor use
with o_door applianses;store indoorswhilenot inuse." Useonlyextensioncordshavingan electricalrerJngnot lessthan the rat.Jng
of the product.Do not use damagedextensioncords,do not "yank"on anycord to disconnect it from the powersupply.Keep cord
away from heat andsharp edges.AJweysdisconnectthe extensioncord from the receptaclebeforedisconnectingthe productfrom
the extensioncord.

To reduce the risk of electrocution,keep all connections dr'/and off the ground. Do not touchplugwithwet hands.

Ground Fault Circuit Interrupter (GFCI) protectionshould be providedon the circuit,s) or outlet(s} to be used for the tile saw.
Receptacles are availablehavingbuilt-inGFCIprotoctJonand maybe usedfor thismeasure of safety.

Volt= Total length of cord in feet
12OV -- 2aft. 5Oft. 100 ft. 150_

Ample Ra_ 240V -- 50 ft. 100 fL 200 ft. 300 ft.
more than not more than AWG

0 6 18 16 16 14
6 10 18 16 14 12
10 12 16 16 14 12
12 16 14 12 not recommended

_Use of undersizeextension cordsresults in low voltageto the mater, whichcan result in motor burnout andpremature
filJlure. MK Diamondwarns that equipmentreturned to us. showingsignsof being run in a lowvoltegeconditionthrough
the use of undersizedextensioncords,wiltbe repaired or replaced totally at the customer'sexpense,there will be no

[_ warrantyclaim.If the plugor receptacledoesget wet. DONOTunplugthe cord. Disconnectthe fuse orcircuitbraker _at suppliespower

to the tool. Thenunplugandexaminefor presenceof water in the receptacle.

power
supply cord

To avoid the possibility of the applianseplugor receptacle getting wet, pesirJonUle saw to one sideof e wail mounted
receptacleto prevent water from dripping ontothe receptacle or plug.A "driploop," shownin the figure below,shouldbe
arrangedby the user to properlyposition the power cordrelative to the powersource. The"drip kx]p"is thatpartofthecord
belowthe levelofthe receptacle,or the _ if on extensioncordis used.This rnol_ of positioningthe cordpreven_the
rzevelofwateralongthepower_ andcomingincontactwith the recopts_le.

drip loop Lock Out Method

In order to help prevent accidental sterlingand to help make your workshop"lOdprooF,this saw is providedwiths means
to deactivate _e functioning of the meter switch, The switch is providedwith a removable toggle. With the toggle removed
the switth does not funcUon,andthe motor cannot be turnedon. Replacingthe toggle reactivates the switchfunction.See
illustration,

Sowing Operations
FoPBest Resnlts...Use MK DiamondBlades

General Cutting Guidelines
• A diamond blade does not cu_. it grinds, Do not force the tile into the blade, nor feed it to quickly.
• Diamond blades are not airalike.March the MK blade to r_e product to be cut,

• Beforemounting anyblade on the saw, inspect the arbor shaft, flanges andblade for damage or fatigue.
• It is natural for the diamond blade to wear out. Follow MK's blade recommendations for better longevity endefficiency.
•Oled< that the diractional arrow of your MK blade always points in a counter-clockwise direction as it is mounted.
• Ensure that a continuous flow of water to both sides of the blade occurs during operation.
• Diamond blades need to be sharpened from time-to-time, as this allows for opUmum performance. [See optional
accessories.)

• Be sure the blade arbor hole diameter matches the blade shaft.

• Never operate any saw without sefecyguardsin place,
• Do not force the blade into the material: allowthe blade to cut all it's own speed.
• Do not cut dry with blades designedfor wet cutting.
• Oo not make long continuous curs with dry cuttingblades: allowthe blade to cool by turning the air every few minutes.
• Do not exceed the blades safe operating speed.

• DOnot operate the saw witha blade diameter larger than the saws capacity. 5
• Do nat cut or grindwith the sideof the diamondblade, or make radiusor curvecuts.



UseonlyMKDIAMONDauthorizedbrushes to ensure compatibility and avoidmotor damage,
For best resultsuse onlyMK DIAMOND blades.

Do not attempt to cutpieces too smallto holdby hand outside _ blade guard. Avoid awkwardhand positions where a sudden
slip couldcausee handor fingers to comein contactwith the blade. When cutzinganymaterial, makesure it is fullysupported.
Holdworkplacefirmlyagainst the fence. Onlyfeed the material as fast as the blade is able to effectivelycut. DONOTFORCE
THE MATERIALINTOBLADE!

I

square cut diagonal cut

RIp Cutting
Rip cutting is the term used to describe cutting the material flat on the conveyor table. When cutt,_ngthe

: material on the square, position the rip guide to the desired cutting dimension,and tighten the thumb screw
to secure it in place. Firmly hold the material against; r_e conveyor table back stop end the rip guide while
cutting. When cuttingdiagonally,position the material using the conveyor table beck stop and the optional dual
45 ° flat angleguide. Forcu_ing materials at o_an onc_s, use the 0-£0_ preu'octor ta ali£nmaterial to the desired
angle.(SeeopOona_accessories,page5)

Do not atr.emptto cut pieces _o small to hold by hand outside the blade guard. Avoid awkward hand positions
where a sudden slip could cause a hand to move into the blade, When cutrJng a large piece of material, make
sure it is fully supported. Hold workplace firmly against conveyor table, back stop and guide. Only feed the
material fast enough for the blade to cut. DO NOTFORCE.

Table Markings

The markings on the table back stop are used to aid in cutting tile to particular dimensions. The scale on the top of
the back stop is used for setting the rip guide's diamond window indicator relative to the exact distance from the
diamond blade to the edgeof the rip guide. You must firscmeasure the tile for the cut to act as the standard, and
then use the rip guide & table markJngsto assist in additional outs.

Maintenance

For your safety, turn ON/QFF switch "OFF' and unplugsaw from the power source before performing any maintenance or
cleaning.
If the power cord becomes damaged in anyway, replace io immediately with the approved cord When cleaning the sew, O0
NOT let the motor come in direct contactwith water. If excessivemoisture is introduced to the motor electrical shockcould

occur andcan cause damage to the internalparts.
the motor's internal parts yourself. Contact an authorized MK Service Center, or MK Diamond's FactoryService

Center for technical support end parts information 1-800-474o5594 for help in solving any problems.

Periodicmaintenanceyour MK-370 allowsfor longlife andtrodole-frsaoperation. Theculzbgresiduethat thesawgeneratescouldbe
ccnsiderable.A dsaning, bbrisation ondrnainUmacneschedulesh_Jldbe maintained.
Requiredmainranencepracticesinclude:
• C_eanthe saww_chfresh water after everyuse.
• Pumpdean4resh water far (1) m_nutor_ thewater lump and bladeguard assambiyto safeguard againstslurry build-upand
clogging.
• Inspectthediamondbladeforit's overallintegrity.Checkthe rim or segmentrim for wearordanrage.
• Inspect the wear of the elec_c motor's (2] carbon/graphite brushes regularly. The brushes are easilyaccessible by
removing the brush caps with a flat end screw driver from the square top of the mater. Pull the brushes from their holder
and changethem when approximately 1/4" of the brush remains. Use only authorized MK parts

Trouble Sheeting

motor problems

6

Foryour safety, turn the ON/OFFswitoh "OFF" and unplug the sow from the power source before performing
any troubleshootingprocedures.

Checkthe power source for 115V.
Checktha_the circuitbreaker from power source is at 20 amp.
Checkfor correct; extensioncord gaugeAenght
Reset GroundFault CircuitEntarrup_r(if used}
Checkintegrily of thecerberv'_aphitebrt_hes (min.1/4")

Checkthe continuity of the ON/OFFswitch



if blade won't cut properly

table motloe

Check that the blade is the correct specgicatlon for material being cat.
Check for worn Outdiamond edge & resharpen as necessary using dressing stick (MK part #152792), and
slowly cat stick in (10( 1/16" slices to redress the diamond blade edge.
Check that blade is rotating in the same direction as the rotation arrow,
Make sure the blade core is not bent.

Check that the guide bar is not over rotated in either direction and is clean and free of s_rry build up.
Lubricate guide bar periodicallywith light machine oil per maintenance instructions
Check the condition of the 12) multi-lube bearings & insure they are in good condition.
Check that the saw frame has not been bent

Check that the (2) end bolts (part# E2] are not over torqued.

water flow problems

Optional Accessories

Checkthat the water pumpvibrates when the motor is on. Reprime pump: Takewater hose off blade guard,
remove air bubbles, futiy submerse pump outlet in water, turn motor on.
Plug the water pump into an electrical outlet, fully submerse pump in water and check it's operation.
Check that the water iets in the blade guard are clear, not clogged with hardened slurry or _le particles
Check that the pump's water valve is in the full OPENposition

MK-2OO

MK-215

MK-315
Dual45° fiat
angleguide

The MK-2OOblade is a premium continuous rim wet cu_;ing diamond blade [withoutgroves)
This bladeoffers fast cutting on many types of ceramic materials. Ipart# 1.39295.7" 1178mmU

The MK-215 blade is a supreme continuous rim wet cutting diamond blade (withoutgroves(. It
is designedwith a diamond concentration suited for hard ceramics and soft marble. (part#
139311, 7" 1178mm)]

The MK-315 blade is a super-hi rim continuous rim wet cutting diamond blade (without
groves] The type and depth of diamond permits longer life and fast cutting on hardvitreous,
porcelain tile as well as marble and grani_. (part# 153293, 7" (178mml]

This guide is used to align the material for diagonal cutting. (part #13456g-MY-J

G-DO° Protector

This guide is used to align the material for cutting any desired flat angle. (part #134569-MK)

Small45" Bullnose

Miter Plate
This guideis used to cur.45 ° miters on buflnoseand 1/4 round tile, (part #134585-MKI

%

Water Containment Hood

Ground Fault
Circuitlnterrnpter

Dressing SSck

Saw Stand

This #=_op_ecethermcciastic hood conrzols mist and water for a dry work area, without

limiting vis_bi_i_/(part # 151924-MK]

This accessory (120V/i 5 amp) allows the use of a water pump when an out,let mountedGFCI
is net insrallad. Easilyp_ugsinto a standard 3-pole grounded outlet to convert a ground fault
protected circuit (part# 1526101

Speciallyformulated abrasive stone that permzts the fast exposure of new jaggeddiamondsto
the blade'sper:phery end sides Resharpeningof the blade is easily accomplishedbycatting
mufupie 1/16" slivers from the s_one This action quickly redresses the blade, and is especEally

ideal when rackingvery hard stone and ceramics (part# 1527921

Sturdy, compact & rogced steel saw stand designed for the MK-370 ]]is Saw The srandeasily
affixes to the water reservoir and orients the saw to a comfortable operating height. Ea_
assembly & "Hsw-Td'ineu'uctions are included with the stand Ipart# 155953]

7





Model

IvlK-370 Tile Saw 115v/5.3a, Part # 156440

Item

A1

A2

A3

A4*

A5*

A6*

A7

B

B1

B2

B3

B4

B5

D1

D2

D3

E

El

E2

E3

E4

F

F1

F2

F3

F4

G

G1

G2

G3

G4

HI

H2

H3

H4

H5.
H6

H7

H8

Description

Wrench, Blade Nut, 15/16 Boxed End

Wrench, Blade Shaft, 11/16 Open End

Blade, 7 Dia X 5/8 Arbor

Owner's Manual, 370

Warranty. Card

In formation Tag, 370

Assembly, Rip Guide

w/Screw, 1/4-20 X 3/4 Thumb

Assembly, Blade Guard, 7"

Casting, Guard, Blade, 7"

Elbow, I/8 MNPT X 1/4 BARB 90 ° Brass

Knob, Davies

Washer, 5/16 SAE Flat

Wingnut,_5/16-18 Nylock

Frame

Pan, Water

Cord Clip, 1/4 Push Mount

Assembly, Guide Bar, 5/8

Bar, Guide, 5/8 Dia

Screw, 5/16-18 X 1 Hex Head Cap

Washer, 5/16 Split Lock

Washer, 5/16 SAE Flat

Assembly, Linear Bearing, 5/8 Dia

Bearing, Linear, 5/8 Dia

F1A) Bearing, Multilube

Screw, 5/16-18 X 1 Hex Head Cap

Washer, 5/16 Split Lock

Washer, 5/16 SAE Flat

Assembly, Motor Mount
Motor Mount

Washer, 5/16 Split Lock

Screw, 5/16-I8 X 2 1/2 Hex Head Cap. Full Thread

Screw, 1/4-20 X 1/2 Flat Head Phillips Cap

Motor, 120v/5.3a, 370

Label, Caution, GFCI, I X 2 1/8

Label, Caution. Receptacle, 1 X 2 I/8

Screw, 10-32 X 5/8 Flat Head Phillips Cap

Flange, Blade

Nut, 5/8-18 UNF

Adapter, Motor, 370

Screw, 10-32 X I/4 Socket Head Set. Cup Point

1

1

1

1

1

I

1

1

1

1

1

1

2

1

1

1

!

1

I

2

2

2

1

1

2

2

2

2

1

1

1

!

3

1

1

I

4

2

1

I

Part #

134684

153450

153441

156760

155037

156750

134551-MK

150991

15481I-MK

154811

154652

151681

151754

151746

155792

155791

157259

151739-MK

151739

151743

151747

151754

n/a

151737

151781

151743

151747

151754

155811-MK

157403

151747

151748

155812

156418

155678

154822

I57554

135830

135848

156703

156715

9



H9

Jl

J2

J3

J4

K

K2

K2

K3

K4

K5

Label, 370 Model

Cover, Post. 370

Screw, I/4-20 X 5/16 Socket Head Set. Cup Point

Label, Warning. Read Owner's Manual

Label, 370 Model

Assembly, Roller Wheel, Double

Bracket, Roller Wheel

Wheel, Roller

Screw, 1/4-20 X 1 1/2 Hex Head Cap
Washer, 1/4 SAE Flat

Nut, 1/4-20 Hex

1

2

1

1

1

1

2

2

2

2

L

L1

L2

L3

L4

M1

M2

M3

M4

Assembly, Splash Curtain

Curtain, Splash

Bracket, Splash Curtain

Washer, 1/4 SAE Flat

Wingscrew, 1/4-20 X 1/2

Table, 370

Screw, 5/16-18 X l Hex Head Cap

Washer,/i./16 Split Lock

Washer, 5/16 SAE Flat

1

1

1

1

1

1

2

2

2

N Assembly, PES-100 120v Water Pump

N1 Pump, Water. PES-100 120v

N2 Hose, Vinyl, 3/8 ID

N3 Hose, Vinyl, 1/4 ID

N4 Clamp, Flow, 1/4-1/2

N5 Owner's Manual, Water Pump
* Not shown in exploded view
Rev 8/99

1

1

2_

2'

1

156692

156748

154226

155806

156692

156586

156522

151790

151914

151915

151893

155901-MK

134841

155901

151915

151888

156536

151743

151747

151754

155987-MK

155987

156039

132951

154394

155745

10



HOW TO ORDER REPAIR PARTS

PLF.ASE HAVE TNI_ FOLLOWING INFORMATION READY BI_FORE CALLING:

SERIAL NUMBER OF YOUR SAW

MODEL NUMBER OF SAW

WHERE PURCHASED AND WHEN

PART HUMBER

PART DESCRIPTION

ALL PARTS LISTED MAY BE ORDERED FROM YOUR LOCAL DiSTRiBUTOR OR FROM MK DIAMOND. IF THE PART IS NOT STOCKED LOCALLY, CALL OUR TOLL FREE

NUMBER UST[D BELOW AND ASK FOR OUR CUSTOMER SERVICE DEPARTMENT. FOR TECHNICAL SUPPORT CALL: I (800) 474-5594. THERE IS A SZ5,0O

MINIMUM ORDER.

RETURNED MERCHANDISE POLICY

SHOULD YOU NEED TO RETURN ANY PRODUCT YOU HAVE PURCHASED FROM MK DtAMOHD, PLEASE OBSERVE THE FOLLOWING:

OUR CUSTOMER SERVICE DEPARTMENT SHOULD BE CONTACTED FOR APPROVAL TO RETURN MERCHAND)SE. MERCHANDISE WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED WITHOUT k

RETURNED GOODS AUTHORIZATION NUMBER. AJ.L RETURNED MERCHANDISE MUST BE SHIPPED PREPAID TO DESTINATION. ALL RETURNED MERCHANDISE MUST

HAVE BEEN PURCHASED WITHIN THE PREVIOUS 12 MONTHS AND BE IN RESALAgLECONDITION. A RESTOCKIH_ CHARGE OF ISCYo WILL BE BILLED.

PARA ORDENAR PARTES DE REPUESTO

S_RVASE TEHER LISTA LA SlGUIENTE INFORMACf(_N ANTES DE LLAMAR:

NOMERO DE SERIE DE L_SIERRA

NOMERO DE MODELO DE LASIERRA

D6NDE Y CUANDO SE COMPR6LASIERRA
H_MERO DE LAPARTE

DESCRIPCI6N DE LAPAETE _"

TODAS [.AS PARTE$ USTADA5 SE PUEDEN PEDIR A TRAVI_S DE SU DISTRIgUIDOR AUTORIZADO 0 DIRECTAMEHTE A MKDIAMOND. 51 LA PART[ NO EST[ EH

EXISTEHCJA LOCAL, LLAME AL NOMERO DE TELi_FONO INDICADO AgAJO Y PtPA EL DEPARTMENTO DE ATEHCION AL CLIENTE. PARA SOPORTE TI_CN[O, LIJLME AL

1-800-474-5594 SIN CARGO. EL PEDIDO M[NI_O E$ DE $25.00.

POL|TICA DE DEVOLUCI6N DE MERCANCfA
EN CASO DE QUE SEA NECESRIO DEVOLVER ALG_N PRODUCTO QUE USTED HAYA COMPRADO A ME, DIAMOND, S[VASE OBSERVAR LO SIGUiENTE:

USTED DEBE D]RI_;IRSE A NUESTRO DEPARTAMENTO DE ATENCI(_N AL CLJEHTE FARA REC[BIR UNA APROBAC]C'_N DE DEVOLUCl6N DE MERCAN_A, NO SE ACEPTAR_

MERCANCfA DEVTJELTA SIN ELCORRESPONDIENTE N(/MERO DE PAGADO HASTA SU D[STINO. TODA LA MERCANCfA DEVUELTA DEBER_ £MBARCARSE CON FLETE

MES£S ANT£RIORES Y [STAR EN CONDICIONES DE PODERSE VENDER COMO NUEVA. S[ APLICAR,_, UN CARGO DE 15% POR REINTEGRO ALALMAC£'H,

POUR COMMANDER LES PI_-'CES DE RECHANGE

VEUILLEZ AVOIR LES INFORMATIONS SUIVANTES AVANT D'APPELER :

NUMI_RO DE Sg'RIE DE LA SCIE

NUM_:'RO DE MODI_LE DE LA SCIE

DATE ET LIEU D'ACHAT

RI_F_RENCE

DESIGNATION DE LA PIIPCE

TOUTES LES PI_CE5 IND]QUI_ES PEUVENT _TR£ COMMANDI_ES AUPRE$ DE VOTRE DrSTRIBUTEUR LOCAL OU AUPR_S DE MK DIAMOND. SI LA PI_CE N'EST PA5

STOCK]_E LOCALEMENT, VEUILLEZ APPELER NOTRE NUM_RO D'APFEL GRATUIT INDIOU £" CI-DESSOUS ET DEMANDER LE SERVICE DE LA CL[£NTE'LE. POUR SUPPORT

TECNNIQUE, VEUILLEZ CONTACTER LE I (800) 474-5594. UN MINIMUM DE COMMANDE 25,00 DOLLARS US [ST DE RIGUEUR.

POLITIQUE DE RETOUR DE MARCHANDISES

SI VOU5 VOU5 TROUVE'Z DANS L'OBLIGATION DE RETOURNER UN PRODUIT DONT VOUS AVE-Z FAIT L'ACHAT [ MK DIAMOND, VEUILLEZ SUIVRE LES CONS]GNES

SUNAHTES:

NOTRE SERVICE DE CLIENT_'LE DEVRAIT _'TRE CONSULTI_ POUR APPROBATIOH AVANT DE RE_OURNER TOUT[ MARCHANDIS[. LA MARCHAND[SE HE $ERA [FI AUCUH

GAS ACCEPT£'E SANS NUM_RO D'AUTORISATION DE MARCHANDISES RETOURNI_ES. TOUTE$ LES MARCNANDISE5 RETOURN_E$ DOWEHT AVOIR FATT L'OBJET DE

L'ACHAT DAN$ LES 12 MOIS PReCeDENTS ET _TRE EN _"TAT DE REVEHTE. Ut_ECHARG_. DE RESTOCKAGE DE IS_o S£RA FACTURI_E.

i__. MI{ Dismond Products, Inc.

1315 Storm Parkway. Torrance, CA 90509-2803
1 (800) 421-5830 FAX1 (310) 539-5158


